

No. 15-339

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

— ◆ —
MICHAEL ROSS,

Petitioner,

v.

SHAIDON BLAKE,

Respondent.

— ◆ —
On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

— ◆ —
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

— ◆ —
BRIAN E. FROSH
Attorney General of Maryland

THIRUVENDRAN VIGNARAJAH
Deputy Attorney General

PATRICK B. HUGHES
STEPHANIE LANE-WEBER
DORIANNE A. MELOY
*Assistant Attorneys
General*

*JULIA DOYLE BERNHARDT
Deputy Chief of Litigation
200 Saint Paul Place
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 576-7291
jbernhardt@oag.state.md.us

NOVEMBER 2015

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER 1

I. THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT ATTEMPTS TO
INVENT OBSTACLES TO REVIEW 3

II. THIS COURT’S INTERVENTION IS NECESSARY
TO RESOLVE DISAGREEMENT AMONG THE
CIRCUITS 6

III. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN ADOPTING
A REASONABLE BELIEF EXCEPTION 8

IV. AS MARYLAND AND 22 *AMICI* STATES
EXPLAIN, THIS ISSUE IS OF EXCEPTIONAL
IMPORTANCE 10

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Andrews v. Cruz</i> , 2010 WL 1142010 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2010)	11
<i>Barad v. Comstock</i> , 2005 WL 1579794 (W.D.N.Y. June 30, 2005) . . .	11
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001)	1, 8
<i>Chelette v. Harris</i> , 229 F.3d 684 (8th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1156 (2001)	1, 6, 7
<i>Davis v. Fernandez</i> , 798 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>DeBrew v. Atwood</i> , 792 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Franklin v. Oneida Corr. Facility</i> , 2008 WL 2690243 (N.D.N.Y. July 1, 2008)	11
<i>Frasier v. McNeil</i> , 2015 WL 1000047 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2015)	11
<i>Giano v. Goord</i> , 380 F.3d 670 (2d Cir. 2004)	9, 11
<i>Goebert v. Lee Cnty.</i> , 510 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Gonzalez v. Seal</i> , 702 F.3d 785 (5th Cir. 2012)	6, 7
<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook Cnty.</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989)	9

<i>Hairston v. LaMarche</i> , 2006 WL 2309592 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 2006) . . .	11
<i>Hernandez v. Vale</i> , No. DKC–14–1562, 2015 WL 4545184 (D. Md. July 27, 2015)	11
<i>Johnson v. District of Columbia</i> , 869 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2012)	8
<i>Larkins v. Selsky</i> , 2006 WL 3548959 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 6, 2006)	11
<i>Lawyer v. Gatto</i> , 2007 WL 549440 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 21, 2007)	11
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992)	8
<i>McKart v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 185 (1969)	8
<i>McNeil v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 106 (1993)	8
<i>Nunez v. Duncan</i> , 591 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Panaro v. City of N. Las Vegas</i> , 432 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2005)	6, 7
<i>Partee v. Goord</i> , 2007 WL 2164529 (S.D.N.Y. July 25, 2007) . . .	11
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents of Fla.</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	8
<i>Pavey v. Conley</i> , 663 F.3d 899 (7th Cir. 2011)	6, 7, 10

<i>Pierre v. County of Broome</i> , 2007 WL 625978 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2007)	11
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002)	1, 9
<i>Rivera v. Pataki</i> , 2005 WL 407710 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 7, 2005)	11
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000)	8
<i>Thomas v. Woolum</i> , 337 F.3d 720 (6th Cir. 2003)	6, 7
<i>Thompson-Burke v. Harrison</i> , No. 5:13-CT-3091-F, 2015 WL 3902066 (E.D.N.C. June 24, 2015)	11
<i>Tompkins v. Beane</i> , 2012 WL 3079537 (N.D.N.Y. July 30, 2012)	11
<i>Tyree v. Zenk</i> , 2007 WL 527918 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 2007)	11
<i>Williams v. Doe</i> , 2015 WL 1567498 (W.D.N.Y. Apr. 8, 2015)	11
<i>Winfield v. Bishop</i> , 2013 WL 4736378 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 3, 2013)	11
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006)	1, 6, 8, 9, 10, 12
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a)	9

OTHER AUTHORITY

United States Courts, *Statistics & Reports*, Table C-3—U.S. District Courts—Judicial Business Tables (Sept. 30, 2004 and Sept. 30, 2014) 12
